REP006 PAGE 7
ISSUE 12
4 QUALIFIED TECHNOLOGY FLOWS
The following Technology Flows are qualified:
4.1 ATMEL, FRANCE: MH1RT
NOTES:
1. An end of life notification affected the MH1RT process at the end of 2011, setting last delivery
dates in June 2013.

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
278C Dec. 2006  Integrated Circuits, Silicon Monolithic, CMOS Gate/ Embedded
Array based on type MH1RT
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000
ESCC Detail Specification No. 9202/076
Atmel Process Identification Document PID 0026
4.1.4 List of Qualified Components
For each ASIC design an ASIC Sheet is produced by Atmel for use in conjunction with the ESCC
Detail Specification No. 9202/076. Where the ASIC is not proprietary to the customer the ASIC sheet
is published in ESCIES as a supporting document.
ASIC Sheet Component Type
FPK Integrated Motor Controller for Mechanisms *
REP006 PAGE 8
ISSUE 12
4.1.5 Technology Flow Abstract
1. Technology Flow
See Paragraph 5.1 Notes 1 and 2
The  MH1RT gate array  family is  designed with  a  0.35µm  radiation tolerant CMOS technology.
The offering is based on a 4 metal layer 3.3volts AT56KRT process.
The family features arrays with up to 1.6 million routeable gates and 596 pads. The MH1RT is
suitable for high speed, low power digital applications working in a radiation intensive environment.
The Technology Flow covers the foundry design, fabrication, assembly and testing of the
MH1RT Sea of Gates family.
 Scope Site
Design Centre Array Sizes:
- 99K
- 156K
- 242K
- 332K
- 3V and 5V tolerant/compliant
Atmel Nantes
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3
France
Wafer Fabrication Process Flow: AT56KLRT LFoundry Rousset
Zone Industrielle
131106 Rousset Cedex
France
Assembly Packages:
- Multilayer Quad Flat Pack
196, 256, 352 pins
E2V Grenoble
BP 123
38521 Saint-Egrève Cedex
France
REP006 PAGE 9
ISSUE 12
 Scope Site
Test Lot Formation
Wafer Acceptance Inspection
- SEM
- Wafer Lot Acceptance In-process Inspection
Test
Testing Flow Sampling Plans Test Procedures
- Test Vector Generation
- Test Program Validation Customer Source
Inspection Qualification Testing
Lot Acceptance
Support Qualification Test Plan/Report
Technology Characterization
Reliability Monitoring
Incoming Inspection
Final Test
- Credence, Type Octet
Screening
External Visual Inspection
Atmel Nantes
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3
France
Atmel Nantes

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
312A Aug. 2012 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, Monolithic, CMOS, Cell-Based Array,
based on Type ATC18RHA
Applicable documents:
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000
ESCC Detail Specification No. 9202/080
Atmel Process Identification Document PID 0030 (LF), PID 32 (UMC) and e2v PID DF 31S 100730
(assembly, common to both sources LF and UMC).
4.2.4 List of Qualified Components
For each ASIC design an ASIC Sheet is produced by Atmel for use in conjunction with the ESCC
Detail Specification No. 9202/080. Where the ASIC is not proprietary to the customer the ASIC sheet
is published in ESCIES as a supporting document.
ASIC Sheet Component Type
In the case of ATC18RHA, standard components are also available. These are listed below with
their full ESCC Detail Specification.
REP006 PAGE 13
ISSUE 12
Detail
Specification
Component Type
9512/004 Integrated Circuits, Silicon, 32-bit SPARC Processor, based on Type
AT697F
4.2.5  Technology Domain Abstract
See NOTES under Para. 5.2
ATC18RHA standard cells family is designed with a 0.18µm radiation hard CMOS technology. This
offering is based on  6 metal layers at 1.8V +/-0.15V for the core and 3.3V +/-0.3V for the
periphery. This family features arrays with up to 6.5 Mgates and 544 pads. With its high speed
performance, its low supply current and its radiation hard level, the ATC18RHA is suitable for digital
applications working in radiation intensive environment.
The Technology Flow Definition domain covers the design, fabrication, assembly and testing of the
ATC18RHA standard cells family.
 Scope Site
Design Centre Matrix Sizes:
ATC18RHA95_216: 1.1 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_324: 2.2 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_404: 3.5 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_504: 5.5 Mgates
ATC18RHA95_544: 6.5 Mgates
AT697F                   : 0.85Mgate
Atmel Nantes
BP 70602
44306 Nantes Cedex 3
France
Wafer Fabrication Process Flow: AT58KRHA
Up to December 2013:
LFoundry
Zone Industrielle
131106 Rousset Cedex
France
  From January 2014:
UMC FAB8S
Hsin-Chu
Taiwan
Assembly Packages:
- Multilayer Quad Flat Pack
100, 160, 196, 256, 352 pins
- Land Grid Array 349, 472 and 625
pins
- MCGA 349, 472
E2V Grenoble
BP 123
38521 Saint-Egrève Cedex
France
Test